
 PW 25-2024 
August 13, 2024 

Page 1  
 

 
Subject: Award of Tender 2023-T-249 GO Station Precinct Development Project 
Report to: Public Works Committee 
Report date: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 
 

Recommendations 

1. That Contract 2023-T-249 GO Station Precinct Development Project in the City of 
St. Catharines, BE AWARDED to the lowest compliant bidder, Rankin Construction 
Inc., at their bid price of $34,880,190 (including 13% HST). 

Key Facts 

• This report seeks Council’s approval to award Contract 2023-T-249 GO Station 
Precinct Development Project in the City of St. Catharines, to the lowest compliant 
bidder Rankin Construction Inc. 

• The scope of works included are: 
o St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge replacement (Niagara Region, CNR, St. 

Catharines) 
o Station access road from Ridley Road to the St. Catharines GO Station 

(Niagara Region and City of St. Catharines) 
o Ridley Road Reconstruction (City of St. Catharines) 

 
• These projects are required to replace the bridge to reinstate critical traffic flow and 

provide critical train connections and multi-modal access to the train station area 
providing for a fully functioning transit hub. 

• The Purchasing By-law 02-2016, as amended, in accordance with Schedule B, 
requires that Council approve tender awards greater than $5,000,000. 

Financial Considerations 

The total Capital Project budget for this project is $39,455,204 with the Region 
contributing $18,833,375 and partners contributing $20,621,829.  

• Council initially approved $13,250,000 for the environmental assessment, detailed 
design, property acquisition and utility relocations for the bridge replacement project. 

• Council approved an additional $14,600,000 in 2024 to meet the Region’s project 
needs for a total project budget of $27,850,000. 



 PW 25-2024 
August 13, 2024 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
• Council approved a gross budget adjustment of $6,805,204 for The City of St. 

Catharines in June 2024 for a total project 10RC1566 budget of $34,655,204. The 
City of St. Catharines is a cost sharing partner in the project and has a total 
contribution of $8,088,454 (including non-recoverable HST) related to reconstruction 
of Ridley Road, storm sewer construction/rehabilitation, sanitary sewer rehabilitation, 
watermain replacement and sidewalk upgrades. 

• The Canadian National Railway (CNR) is a cost sharing partner in the project and 
has a total contribution of $12,533,375 (including non-recoverable HST) related to 
the replacement of St. Paul Street W. CNR Bridge. 

• To facilitate the redevelopment of the existing station for the GO Station Precinct, an 
additional $4,800,000 was approved for project 20001322. 

• The final cost sharing contribution from The City of St. Catharines and the Canadian 
National Railway will be based on actual construction values. 

A full budget breakdown can be found in Appendix 2 to Report PW 25-2024 - Total 
Estimated Project Cost. 

Analysis 

The St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge is past its useful life, is currently unsafe and 
closed to traffic and needs to be replaced. 

The existing structure is 102 years old, built circa 1922, and has far exceeded its 
intended design life. The accelerated deterioration of the bridge poses risk to health and 
safety of the public. Niagara Region and CNR agreed to close the bridge based on a 
condition inspection report in the fall of 2023. 

The current station site is inadequate to support existing levels and planned 
expansion of both GO rail and bus service. 

Built in 1917 by the Grand Trunk Railway, the iconic St. Catharines Train Station at 5 
Great Western St. was acquired by Niagara Region in 2023 from VIA Rail.  The site is 
undergoing extensive redevelopment to preserve its heritage features and modernize its 
functionality. The station serves GO Train, GO Bus Route 18k, VIA Rail's Maple Leaf 
line and once redeveloped, will serve all Niagara Transit connections.  

Niagara Region is leading the site redevelopment because of synergies with the 
redevelopment of the St. Catharines Train Station into a multi-model transit hub 



 PW 25-2024 
August 13, 2024 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
including additional improvements to Great Western Street necessary to improve 
access to the transit station. 

Combining project into one tender improves efficiency, project delivery and 
costs. 

The decision to combine the reconstruction of the St. Paul Street bridge, the 
redevelopment of the existing station site and the reconstruction of Ridley Road was the 
result of the economy of scale and reduced schedule to minimize disruption to the 
community. The bridge replacement would have to happen at the same time as the site 
works with no guarantee that the same contractor would have both projects resulting in 
coordination difficulties and more years of disruption to the community.  

Alternatives Reviewed 

(i) Do nothing (not recommended): 
• If Council chooses not to move forward with this project, the bridge will remain 

closed and the Region would forfeit development of the GO Station Precinct 
which is intended to serve GO Train, GO Bus Route, VIA Rail line and Niagara 
Region Transit connections.  Subsequently, the project would be closed. 

 
(ii) Do not approve tender award and procure as separate project (not recommended): 

• This will result in an increase to the overall construction costs for all involved 
stakeholders and will only increase the duration of construction activities which 
will increase the disruption to the community for the works associated with the 
GO Station Precinct Development Project. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

The recommendations contained in this report serve to support the following strategic 
priorities of Council: 

 Effective Region 
 Prosperous Region 

Effective Region, the Regional road network serves to provide critical links for the 
movement of goods throughout the Region. Many transport services rely upon the 
Regional Road network to assist in the movement of goods to businesses across the 
Region. Businesses count on the continuity of the Regional Road system to effectively 



 PW 25-2024 
August 13, 2024 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
plan routing to minimize travel times and maximize efficiencies. The recommendations 
in this report are intended to restore the current link that is not available in the timeliest 
manner. 

Prosperous Region, the current recommendation invests and enhances access to 
transit, active transportation, and other transportation systems in the region. The current 
recommendations are part of the GO Station Precinct overall plan. 

 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
David Lampman, C.E.T. 
Manager, Capital Projects – 
Transportation Engineering 
Public Works Department 

_______________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Terry Ricketts, P. Eng. 
Commissioner of Public Works 
Public Works Department 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Chief Administrative Officer  

This report was prepared in consultation with Janet Rose, Communications Consultant 
Office of the Deputy CAO, Graeme Guthrie, Associate Director Transportation 
Engineering; Brian McMahon, Program Financial Specialist; Michelle Rasiulis, 
Procurement Manager; and reviewed by Brian Wilson, Legal Counsel and Frank 
Tassone, Director Transportation Services. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Key Plan 

Appendix 2 Total Estimated Project Cost 

Appendix 3  Summary of Bids Received 

Appendix 4 Pertinent Reports 



Appendix 1 - PW 25-2024 
St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge (Str. 081215) Replacement 
Regional Road 81 (St. Paul St. West) in the City of St. Catharines

Niagara9/I/ Region 
DRAWING FILE: C:\Users\villelloo\Desktop\AlexTemp\KeyPlans\Regionol Road 81 (SC)\KEYPLAN_Regional Rd 81_Jan 03 2024.dwg PLOTTED: Jan OJ, 2024 _ 1:JJpm PLOTTED BY: VILLELLAA 

JAN 202 4 

 SCALE NOT rn SCALE 

REF. No. APPENDIX 1
DWG No . KEYPLAN

Pelham
 R

oad



Total Estimated Project Cost (10RC1566)* 
(St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge 
Replacement)

 Council 
Approved Budget 

 Budget Increase/ 
Re-allocation 

 Revised Council 
Approved Budget 

 Expended & 
Committed as of 

07/25/24 

 Contract Award/
Forecast 

 Budget 
Remaining 

Project Element  (A)  (B) (C) = (A) + (B)  (D)  (E) (F) = (C)-(D)-
(E)

(a) Planning 1,000,000 -  1,000,000  684,896  315,104  -  

(b) Construction (including Construction
Contigency and 1.76% non-refundable HST)**

i. Niagara Region 12,533,375 (2,028,210)  10,505,165  -  10,505,165  -  
ii. Cost Sharing - City of St. Catharines 8,088,454  (1,401,971)  6,686,483  -  6,686,483  -  

iii. Cost Sharing - Canadian National Railways 12,533,375 (2,384,677)  10,148,698  -  10,148,698  -  

(c) Project Contingency -  -  -  -  -  -  
(d) Property Acquisition 100,000  -  100,000  2,180,300  (2,080,300)  -  
(e) Consulting Engineering Services

i. Detailed Design
1. Niagara Region -  500,000  500,000  157,529  342,471  -  
2. Cost Sharing - City of St. Catharines -  500,000  500,000  -  500,000  -  

3. Cost Sharing - Canadian National Railways -  500,000  500,000  -  500,000  -  

ii. Contract Administration & Inspection
1. Niagara Region 500,000  500,000  -  500,000  -  
2. Cost Sharing - City of St. Catharines 500,000  500,000  500,000  -  

3. Cost Sharing - Canadian National Railways 500,000  500,000  -  500,000  -  

iii. Geotechnical Service-Quality Control
1. Niagara Region -  428,210  428,210  -  428,210  -  
2. Cost Sharing - City of St. Catharines -  401,971  401,971  -  401,971  -  

3. Cost Sharing - Canadian National Railways -  384,677  384,677  -  384,677  -  

(f) Project Management (In-House)
and Operations -  -  -  145,927  (145,927)  -  

(g) Traffic Signals and Signs -  -  -  -  -  -  
(h) Utility Relocation

Total Estimated Project Cost - Tender Award
2023-T-249 GO Station Precinct Development Project in the City of St. Catharines

PW 25-2024 Appendix 
2 Page 1 of 4



Total Estimated Project Cost (10RC1566)* 
(St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge 
Replacement)

 Council 
Approved Budget 

 Budget Increase/ 
Re-allocation 

 Revised Council 
Approved Budget 

 Expended & 
Committed as of 

07/25/24 

 Contract Award/
Forecast 

 Budget 
Remaining 

1. Niagara Region 400,000  600,000  1,000,000  1,736,668  (736,668)  -  

2. Cost Sharing - Canadian National Railways  -  1,000,000  1,000,000  -  1,000,000  - 

(i) Subsurface investigation -  -  -  -  -  -  
(j) Miscellaneous -  -  -  -  -  -  

Total Estimated Project Cost (10RC1566) 34,655,204  -  34,655,204  4,905,320 29,749,884  - 

PW 23-2024 Appendix 2 
Page 2 of 4



Total Estimated Project Cost (20001322)* (St. 
Catharines GO Precinct Station Works)

 Council 
Approved Budget 

 Budget Increase/ 
Re-allocation 

 Revised Council 
Approved Budget 

 Expended & 
Committed as of 

07/25/24 

 Contract Award/
Forecast 

 Budget 
Remaining 

(a) Planning -                        3,053                    3,053                     3,053                 -                       -                  

(b) Construction (including Construction 
Contigency and 1.76% non-refundable HST)**

  i. Niagara Region 4,300,000              (229,592)               4,070,408              -                     4,070,408            -                  
(c) Project Contingency -                        101,539                 101,539                 -                     101,539               -                  
(d) Design 500,000                 -                        500,000                 453,292             46,708                 -                  
(e) Project Management (In-House) and 
Operations -                        

125,000                 125,000                 74,135               50,865                 -                  

Total Estimated Project Cost (20001322) 4,800,000              -                        4,800,000              530,480             4,269,520            -                  

Total Estimated Project Cost Combined 39,455,204            -                        39,455,204            5,435,800          34,019,404          -                  

PW 23-2024 Appendix 2 
Page 3 of 4



Total Estimated Project Funding Sources 
(10RC1566)

 Council 
Approved Budget 

 Budget Increase/ 
Reallocation 

 Revised Council 
Approved Budget 

 Expended & 
Committed as of 

07/25/24 

 Contract Award/
Forecast 

 Budget 
Remaining 

Regional reserves & debt (6,285,205)            -                        (6,285,205)             (1,562,500)         (4,722,705)           -                  
Development Charges (2,385,670)            -                        (2,385,670)             (340,319)            (2,045,351)           -                  
CWWF/Gas Tax etc… (5,362,500)            -                        (5,362,500)             (557,272)            (4,805,228)           -                  
Municipal Cost Sharing - St. Catharines (8,088,454)            -                        (8,088,454)             -                     (8,088,454)           -                  
Municipal Cost Sharing - Canadian National 
Railways (12,533,375)          -                        (12,533,375)           -                     (12,533,375)         -                  

Total Project Funding Sources (10RC1566) (34,655,204)          -                        (34,655,204)           (2,460,091)         (32,195,113)         -                  

Total Estimated Project Funding Sources 
(20001322) blank blank blank blank blank blank

Regional reserves & debt (4,800,000)            -                        (4,800,000)             (500,000)            (4,300,000)           -                  

Total Project Funding Sources (20001322) (4,800,000)            -                        (4,800,000)             (500,000)            (4,300,000)           -                  

Total Estimated Project Funding Sources 
Combined (39,455,204)          -                        (39,455,204)           (2,960,091)         (36,495,113)         -                  

** Total Contract Award is equal to i) $30,867,425.00 before tax; ii) $31,410,753.41 including 1.7602% non-refundable HST; iii) $34,880,190.25 including 13% HST

*All costs include 1.7602% non-refundable HST

PW 23-2024 Appendix 2 
Page 4 of 4



PW 25-2024 Appendix 3 Contract No. 2023-T-249 
Go Precinct Development Project Cost Sharing Calculations Schedule Of Quantities and Unit Prices-
Summary 

Section Tender Cost Niagara 
Region 

City of St. 
Catharines 

CN Rail 

Section 1 - General - APPLIED TO ALL PARTS $5,929,800.00 $2,727,708.00 $1,245,258.00 $1,956,834.00 
Section 1A - Contingency $3,275,000.00 $1,565,500.00 $715,500.00 $994,000.00 
Part 1 - Ridley Road Reconstruction - Section 2 - Roads $1,951,657.50 $0.00 $1,951,657.50 $0.00 
Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 3 - Station Site 
Works 

$1,791,353.00 $1,791,353.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 4 - Access Road $383,272.00 $0.00 $383,272.00 $0.00 
Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 5 - Great Western 
Roads 

$101,740.00 $76,305.00 $25,435.00 $0.00 

Part 3 - Bridge Reconstruction - Section 6 - Roads $1,743,870.00 $871,935.00 $0.00 $871,935.00 
Part 4 - Bridge Demolition - Section 7 - Bridge Demolition $900,075.00 $450,037.50 $0.00 $450,037.50 
Part 1 - Ridley Road Reconstruction - Section 8 - Storm Sewer $551,675.00 $0.00 $551,675.00 $0.00 
Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 9 - Station Site 
Storm Sewer 

$647,885.00 $647,885.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Part 3 - Bridge Reconstruction - Section 10 - St. Paul Street 
Storm Sewer 

$363,890.00 $181,945.00 $0.00 $181,945.00 

Part 1 - Ridley Road Reconstruction - Section 11 - Sanitary 
Sewer 

$533,790.00 $0.00 $533,790.00 $0.00 

Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 12 - Station Site 
Sanitary Sewer 

$43,645.00 $43,645.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Part 3 - Bridge Reconstruction - Section 13 - Sanitary Sewer $241,570.00 $0.00 $120,785.00 $120,785.00 
Part 1 - Ridley Road Reconstruction - Section 14 - Watermain $728,910.00 $0.00 $728,910.00 $0.00 
Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 15- Station Site 
Water Servicing 

$54,915.00 $54,915.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Part 3 - Bridge Reconstruction - Section 16 - Watermain $536,880.00 $268,440.00 $0.00 $268,440.00 
Part 3 - Bridge Reconstruction - Section 17 - Structure $10,204,195.50 $5,102,097.75 $0.00 $5,102,097.75 
Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 18 - Station Site 
Landscaping 

$181,517.00 $181,517.00 $0.00 $0.00 

PW 25-2024 Appendix 3 
Page 1



Part 2 - Station Redevelopment - Section 19 - Landscaping 
Access Road and Great Western 

$25,945.00 $12,972.50 $12,972.50 $0.00 

Part 1 - Ridley Road - Section 20 - Illumination $211,775.00 $0.00 $211,775.00 $0.00 
Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 22 - Station Site 
Illumination 

$320,120.00 $320,120.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Part 2 - Go Station Redevelopment - Section 23 - Access 
Road/Great Western Illumination 

$89,793.00 $0.00 $89,793.00 $0.00 

Part 3 - Bridge Reconstruction - Section 24 - Structure 
Illumination 

$54,152.00 $27,076.00 $0.00 $27,076.00 

Total All Sections $30,867,425.00 $14,323,451.75 $6,570,823.00 $9,973,150.25 

Cost Sharing Percentage of over all Contract Value excluding 
General Items (General Items based of cost split percentage): 

(blank cell) 46% 21% 33% 

Estimated Contract Administration and Inspection Value for 
Project: 

$850,000.00 $391,000.00 $178,500.00 $280,500.00 

Estimated Material Testing Value for Project: $500,000.00 $230,000.00 $105,000.00 $165,000.00 
Overall Total $32,217,425.00 $14,944,451.75 $6,854,323.00 $10,418,650.25 

PW 25-2024 Appendix 3 
Page 2



Appendix 4 - Other Pertinent Reports 

PW 12-2023 – Station Development Strategy – St. Catharines GO Station Area 

https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=4ba16d6b-
1c45-4514-8372-f02f6bd2e6c5&Agenda=Merged&Item=18&Tab=attachments 

PW 50-2023 – St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge Closure 

https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=96725338-
5d39-4afc-8edf-
3c3ec9f7d34c&Agenda=Merged&lang=English&Item=33&Tab=attachments 

CSD 43-2023 – 2024 Capital Budget 

https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=a6c5e2bd-
d88f-4811-ad69-4050055c83d4&Agenda=Agenda&Item=12&Tab=attachments 

PW 4-2024 - St. Paul Street W. CNR Bridge (STR 081215) Replacement – Cost 
Sharing Agreement with Canadian National Railway  

https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=23eb0070-
851a-4307-bd5d-fb47c52388bb&Agenda=Agenda&Item=15&Tab=attachments 

PW 19-2024 - Gross Budget Adjustment for the St. Paul Street West CNR Bridge 
(Structure 08125) Replacement in the City of St. Catharines 

https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=922bebdc-
fd90-414e-a87e-
0a55a7805b98&Agenda=Agenda&lang=English&Item=14&Tab=attachments 

PW 25-2024 
Appendix 4

https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=4ba16d6b-1c45-4514-8372-f02f6bd2e6c5&Agenda=Merged&Item=18&Tab=attachments
https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=96725338-5d39-4afc-8edf-3c3ec9f7d34c&Agenda=Merged&lang=English&Item=33&Tab=attachments
https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=a6c5e2bd-d88f-4811-ad69-4050055c83d4&Agenda=Agenda&Item=12&Tab=attachments
https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=23eb0070-851a-4307-bd5d-fb47c52388bb&Agenda=Agenda&Item=15&Tab=attachments
https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=23eb0070-851a-4307-bd5d-fb47c52388bb&Agenda=Agenda&Item=15&Tab=attachments
https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=922bebdc-fd90-414e-a87e-0a55a7805b98&Agenda=Agenda&lang=English&Item=14&Tab=attachments
https://pub-niagararegion.escribemeetings.com/Meeting.aspx?Id=922bebdc-fd90-414e-a87e-0a55a7805b98&Agenda=Agenda&lang=English&Item=14&Tab=attachments

	PW 25-2024 Contract No. 2023-T-249 Go Station Precinct Development Project City of St. Catharines - Contract Approval
	Subject: Award of Tender 2023-T-249 GO Station Precinct Development Project
	Report to: Public Works Committee
	Report date: Tuesday, August 13, 2024
	Recommendations
	Key Facts
	Financial Considerations
	Analysis
	Alternatives Reviewed
	Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities
	Appendices



	PW 25-2024 - Appendix 1 - Keyplan
	Sheets and Views
	KEYPLAN


	PW 25-2024 - Appendix 2 - Total Estimated Project Cost
	Blank Template
	Copy of PW 23-2024 - Appendix 2 - Total Estimated Project Cost_Jul 26 2024 revnc - TEPC 1322 p 2.pdf
	Blank Template

	Copy of PW 23-2024 - Appendix 2 - Total Estimated Project Cost_Jul 26 2024 revnc - Funding p3.pdf
	Blank Template


	PW 25-2024 Appendix 3 2023-T-249 - GO Station Precinct Development Project -Summary (1)
	PW 25-2024 - Appendix 4 - Other Pertinent Reports
	Appendix 4 - Other Pertinent Reports




